

IN THE
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 7 EAP 2019

PATRICIA L. HAMMONS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ETHICON, INC., and JOHNSON & JOHNSON CO.,
Defendants-Appellants,
and

GYN CARE; SECANT MEDICAL; SECANT MEDICAL INC.;
PRODESCO, INC.; and SECANT MEDICAL LLC,
Defendants.

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Appeal from the Decision of the Superior Court, dated June 19, 2018, at
1526 EDA 2016 & Cross-Appeal at 1522 EDA 2016, Affirming the Judgment of
the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, May Term 2013, No. 3913
(Hon. Michael Bernstein, J.), dated April 14, 2016

Nicholas P. Vari (PA. ID #59033)
Michael J. Ross
K&L Gates LLP
210 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-355-6500
nicholas.vari@klgates.com

June 21, 2019

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. PENNSYLVANIA COURTS MAY NOT EXERCISE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER HAMMONS’S CLAIMS WITHOUT EVIDENCE THAT ETHICON’S PENNSYLVANIA-BASED ACTIVITIES INJURED HAMMONS	9
A. <i>Bristol-Myers</i> Rejected Overly Broad Understandings of When Claims “Arise Out of or Relate to” a Nonresident’s Forum Contacts	11
B. <i>Bristol-Myers</i> and Other Relevant Supreme Court Case Law Confirm that Hammons’s Claims Do Not “Arise Out of or Relate to” Ethicon’s Contacts with Pennsylvania	13
C. Courts Outside Pennsylvania Have Interpreted <i>Bristol-Myers</i> as Barring Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction in Analogous Cases	19
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION NEGATES <i>DAIMLER</i> AS AN EFFECTIVE CHECK ON STATE-COURT JURISDICTION OVER NONRESIDENT DEFENDANTS	22

	Page
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S STANDARD LACKS PREDICTABILITY AND THUS FAILS TO PROVIDE BUSINESSES WITH GUIDANCE ON WHERE THEIR CONDUCT MAY RENDER THEM LIABLE TO SUIT	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 783 (2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	5
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	5, 26
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	1, 2, 9, 10, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	10, 22
<i>Hammons v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 190 A.3d 1248 (Pa. Super. 2018)	3, 7, 16, 17, 23, 25
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	24
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	9, 10
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	5
<i>Lawson v. Simmons Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 2019 Ark. 84 (2019)	19, 20, 21
<i>Megadrill Services Limited v. Brighthouse</i> , 556 S.W.3d 490 (Tex. App. 2018)	20, 21
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014)	25
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	10
<i>Simmons Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Lawson</i> , 138 S. Ct. 237 (2017)	19

	Page(s)
<i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	14
<i>Walsh v. BASF Corp.</i> , Nos. 14 WAP 2019, <i>et seq.</i> (Pa., filed May 14, 2019)	1
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	9

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	2, 5
42 Pa.C.S. § 5322(c)	2

Miscellaneous:

Lea Brilmayer, <i>A General Look at Specific Jurisdiction</i> , 42 Yale J. Intl L. Online 1 (2017)	22
